
 

 

 

Merton Council 

Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
 
Date: 12 February 2014 

Time: 19:15 

Venue: Committee rooms B, C & D - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1.  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   

2.  Apologies for Absence   

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on the 15 January  1 - 4 

4.  Matters arising from the minutes   

5.  Long term conditions in Merton  5 - 20 

6.  Safeguarding adults in Merton  21 - 64 

7.  Review of health services in South West London - Verbal 
update  

65 - 66 

8.  Health and Wellbeing Board - Verbal update  67 - 68 

9.  Work Programme  69 - 74 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership 
 
Councillors: 
Logie Lohendran (Chairman) 
Richard Chellew 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Brenda Fraser 
Maurice Groves 
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair) 
Debbie Shears 
Gregory Patrick Udeh 
Substitute Members: 
Laxmi Attawar 
John Dehaney 
Gilli Lewis-Lavender 
Suzanne Grocott 

Co-opted Representatives 
Myrtle Agutter 
Laura Johnson 
Sheila Knight 
Saleem Sheikh 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must
[...]
 particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

⇒ Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
15 JANUARY 2014 

(19.15 -20.20 ) 

PRESENT: Councillors Logie Lohendran (in the Chair), Richard Chellew, 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Brenda Fraser, Maurice Groves, 
Peter McCabe, Debbie Shears, Gregory Udeh, Laura Johnson, 
Sheila Knight and Saleem Sheikh 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Stella Akintan, Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), 
Simon Williams (Director, Community & Housing Department) 
and Rahat Ahmed-Man (Head of Commissioning) 
 

 
1.  DECLARATIONS OF  PECUNIARY  INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
 
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Myrtle Agutter 
  
 
3.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 13 NOVEMBER 2013 (Agenda 

Item 3) 
 

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Resources said that she was in attendance at 
the meeting and this is not recorded in the minutes. 
  
 
4.  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 

 
There were no matters arising from the minutes 
 
5.  SOUTH WEST LONDON AND ST GEORGES MENTAL HEALTH TRUST  - 

FOUNDATION TRUST PROPOSAL (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Director of Nursing and Quality Standards gave an overview of the report stating 
that gaining Foundation Trust Status will enable them to use their assets in a better 
way and there will be more accountability to the public. 
A panel member said that the report mentions that the Trust want to be more flexible 
does this mean there will be a change of direction,  if so what will this be? 
  
The Director of Nursing and Quality Standards said that the general Direction is set 
by the Trust Development Agency. No major changes in direction are planned. 
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 

A panel member said that this panel should be provided with more statistical 
information on; carers, patients and numbers admitted to the acute wards. This would 
provide more accountability. The Director of Nursing and Quality Standards said that 
he would be happy to come to a future meeting with these figures.  
  
A panel member said that a BBC4 programme had highlighted that the Trust had 
closed 154 beds. The Panel had visited Jupiter Ward for Merton residents at 
Springfield Hospital in February last year and found that it was full and 14 Merton 
residents had to be placed elsewhere. Also, there is no development worker for the 
user groups in Merton 
  
The Director of Nursing and Quality Standards said that beds have been reduced but 
the home treatment service is the highest in Sutton and Merton. There is a national 
initiative to treat people in their own homes. The Trust does not place people outside 
the borough as some areas do. There is a cross borough reference group, which the 
Trust support and works closely with. 
  
Panel members also said that the reduced beds put more pressure on the 
Community Mental Health Teams to discharge people earlier than they are ready for. 
Also, please provide more information made about a reference made on page ten of 
the report about work to engage ethnic minority groups.  
The Director of nursing and quality standards said in Wandsworth they had trained 
black pastors in family therapy and put Improved Access to Psychological Therapies 
(IAPT) services in the churches and Civic Centres. They are working to do similar 
work across all boroughs. 
  
A panel member congratulated the Trust on the progress with their Foundation Trust 
proposal as they are further ahead than many areas. Also can they provide more 
information about the Quality Summit?  
  
The Director of Nursing and Quality Standards said that there were some issues with 
the Trust and CQC had a number of concerns. A new team was brought in. Many of 
these issues have been resolved and the CQC is no longer concerned. The Quality 
Summit looked at how the Trust had moved on. 
  
RESOLVED 
The Panel agreed to support South West London & St George's Mental Health NHS 
 Trust’s Foundation Trust proposal. 
  
 
6.  BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2014-2018, (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Resources gave an overview of the business 
Plan. 
  
A panel member asked why we were planning cuts of £242,000 to the community 
and housing budget and how can we expect to find this high level of savings? 
  

Page 2



 

3 

The Director for Community and Housing said that there is a strategic approach to 
efficiencies and these have been verified by two external reviews. These are not new 
savings rather the department will ensure that we extract the maximum savings from 
existing proposals.  
  
The Director of Community and Housing said Brokerage team has been tasked with 
finding and efficiencies. It is reasonable to set target high and keep it under review. 
The Head of Commissioning said the team had been working with providers to 
redefine care packages in some instances they have been able to save up to £1000 
per week. 
  
A panel member asked how we can make these cuts given the population rise. The 
Director for Community and Housing said that the council had provided growth 
monies for demographic pressures. 
  
A panel member pointed out there had been no uplift for providers for seven years, 
are we close to the tipping point where the providers will no be able to provide the 
service?  
  
The Director of Community and Housing said a good working relationship has been 
developed with providers to deliver services during this difficult period. It had been 
agreed not to add another year to this proposal. 
  
A panel member said that the reality for councillors is while no-one wishes to make 
savings we are required to set a legal budget and difficult decisions need to be made. 
Officers can be commended for their work to minimise the harm and risk to 
vulnerable people. 
  
A panel member asked about the deletion of four posts in saving CH4. The Director 
for Community and Housing said these are posts are currently vacant so it will not 
involve any redundancies.  
  
A panel member asked about the revenue costs on the capital programme and the 
variations in the public health programme. 
  
The Director for Community and Housing said the revenue is part of the support to 
the social care IT system so it is on the capital programme. In terms of public health,  
in the first year there were no reoccurring expenditures. NHS England removed 
money to the Clinical Commissioning Group, there was not enough time to spend the 
money but we can roll forward the funding. The Director for Corporate Resources 
confirmed that there is a £1.2 million current under spend that will be carried into 
2014/15. 
A panel member asked how we will know that the new social care IT system will be a 
good one given previous public sector disasters in implementing new systems? 
  
The Director for Community and Housing said that a project manager, who is an 
industry expert has been put in place. Software upgrades is the area that can lead to 
significant costs,  so we are being careful in the specification and putting in stringent 
terms and conditions to hold the contractor to account. 

Page 3



 

4 

  
RESOLVED 
The panel agreed to express their concern to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
about saving CH1 as there is a significant increase in budget saving required in years 
2016/17.  Panel members would like officers to provide more information about how 
this saving will be achieved.     
  
  
 
7.  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7) 

 
A panel member asked for the Director of  Public Health to provide an update on their 
progress after one year of working within the local authority. 
  
  
 

Page 4



c/o 120 The Broadway 

Wimbledon 

SW19 1RH  

Tel: 0203 668 1221 

 

Report to the London Borough of Merton
Healthier Communities and Older People Overview 

and Scrutiny Panel

  

Date of Meeting: 12th February 2014

Title of Document: 
Report on Long Term Conditions in Merton

Purpose of Report: 
Requested by the LBM Healthier 
Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Report Author: 
Catrina Charlton, Commissioning Manager,
Merton CCG

Lead Director:  
Adam Doyle, Director of 
Commissioning and Planning

Contact details: catrina.charlton@mertonccg.nhs.uk

Executive Summary:
This report has been produced to provide the London Borough of Merton Healthier 
Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting, to be held 12th

February, with the information requested regarding Long Term Conditions on Merton.

Key sections for particular note (paragraph/page), areas of concern etc: N/A

Recommendation(s): N/A

Committees which have previously discussed/agreed the report: N/A

Financial Implications:  N/A

Other Implications: N/A

Equality Analysis: N/A

Information Privacy Issues: N/A

Communication Plan: N/A

 

 

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 2 of 10
Long Term Conditions in Merton  

1. Introduction

This report has been produced to provide the London Borough of Merton 

Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and S
[...]

 

Contents 
 

Introduction  1 

National And Local Progress 4 

Review of 2012-2013 Targets  5 

Review of Training 7 

Funding  7 

Mental Capacity Act & Deprivation Of Liberty Safeguards 8 

Summary of DOLS Statistics 8 

Summary of Safeguarding Adults Statistics  8 

Safeguarding Board Objectives for 2013-2014 14 

Appendix 1 - Safeguarding Adult VAST Members  15 

Appendix 2 - VAST Terms of Reference 16 

Appendix 3 – Funding 17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



2 

 

 

Introduction 
 

Living a life that is free from harm and abuse is a 

fundamental right of every person.  In Merton 

we believe that Safeguarding is everyone’s 

business.  This annual report is produced on 

behalf of Merton Safeguarding Adults Board 

known locally as the Vulnerable Adults Strategy 

Team (V.A.S.T). Each year we have been able to 

watch and report on the developments of the 

work carried out by Merton and its partners to 

safeguard our vulnerable residents from abuse. 

This report outlines the progress made during 

the year April 2012 – March 2013 and how local 

and national developments have influenced 

this.  The Board comprises of senior lead 

managers from Social Services, St Georges NHS 

Trust, Epsom and St Helier NHS Trust, South 

West London and St Georges Mental Health 

NHS Trust, NHS Sutton and Merton, the 

Metropolitan Police, the Voluntary Sector, 

Membership as of 31st March 2013 is detailed 

in Appendix 1. The Terms of Reference for the 

board is attached in Appendix 2 

The role of V.A.S.T. is to promote, inform and 

support the work of safeguarding adults in 

Merton. It does this by ensuring that 

safeguarding adults is a theme that is 

strategically driven, adequately represented 

across the borough and included in strategic 

thinking, documents and plans. This year we 

have developed strong new partnerships with 

the newly formed Merton CCG as well as Royal 

Marsden and Sutton and Merton Community 

Services.   

 

• Message from the Chair, Simon 

Williams Director of Community and 

Housing 

  

I am pleased to introduce our Annual Report for 

Merton Safeguarding Adults Board known 

locally as the Vulnerable Adults Strategy Team 

for 2012-13. This annual report details what we 

have achieved during 2012/13 and our plans for 

the future. The report’s publication coincides 

with the governments draft legislation, the 

health and social care bill which, when becomes 

law, will influence and enhance the role of the 

Safeguarding Adults Board.   I am pleased to say 

that VAST has worked hard to ensure that it has 

strong partnerships and is well placed to 

implement any policy changes. 

 

We can only deliver an effective safeguarding 

agenda by working in partnership from strategic 

thinking to operational processes and practice. It 

is this spirit of co-operation which makes a big 

difference to our challenging workload and for 

which I thank everyone involved in the 

production of this report and, crucially, in the 

actual delivery of this challenging agenda. 

 

• Our lead Councillor for Adults Social 

Care, Linda Kirby says, 
 

 “Safeguarding adults is an issue we take 

seriously in Merton. Abuse in any form is not 

acceptable and we are pleased that more 

people understand what this is and are keen 

to report it when they come into contact 

with it. Merton’s team work hard to ensure 

that our residents’ concerns are dealt with 

sensitively and efficiently.  I am pleased to 

say that this year saw the launch of the 

Dignity in Care Visitors scheme in Merton. 

Volunteers trained up to go into the care 

homes that we commission to ensure that 

our residents have a good quality of life. 

That means: that they are respected, have 

privacy, a good environment to live in and 

that their voice is heard. This is a partnership 

arrangement with Merton Seniors Forum, 

the Council, MVSC, with the training being 

contracted to Age UK Merton.  T
[...]
ternal audit of St 

George’s practices which identified that 

there were “clear governance and reporting 

arrangements for safeguarding within the 

health care trust.”  

 

• Jenny Kay Director of Quality, Merton 

CCG June 2013 

“Merton Clinical Commissioning Group came 

into being in April 2013. It is responsible for 

commissioning or ‘buying’ healthcare services 

for the people who live or work in the borough.  

Our group of 25 GP practices work together with 

our partners in the local NHS - pharmacists, 

dentists, hospitals and mental health 

providers, the London Borough of Merton and 

local community groups, to improve health and 

wellbeing, reduce health inequalities and ensure 

everyone has equal access to healthcare 

services. These responsibilities include the duty 

to safeguard vulnerable adults, and the Director 

of Quality, Jenny Kay is the CCG’s lead officer for 

safeguarding.  

 

As part of our commissioning responsibilities, we 

monitor how well these services are provided. 

We therefore have systems in place to assure 

ourselves that our ‘provider’ organisations are 

safeguarding adults in their care. Following the 

Francis report into Mid Staffordshire NHS Trust 

and the Winterbourne Review, this has included 

a particular focus on the care of elderly patients 

in local acute hospitals and care of patients with 

learning disabilities in ‘out of area’ placements. 

We are already working collaboratively with the 

London Borough of Merton in ensuring that all 

agencies work in partnership to identify, prevent 

and manage any safeguarding concerns. In April 

2013, responsibility for Deprivation of Livery 

Safeguards was handed over to the London 

Borough of Merton from the previous Primary 

Care Trust.  

During the next months, as we develop our 

relationships with our providers and other 

partners, we will be developing our own 

expertise and more detailed policies and plans 

with regards to adult safeguardi
[...]
ctives 2013 – 2014 

 

 

• To look at including the safeguarding 

adults competency framework in 

supervision and appraisal for staff at all 

levels. 

 

• To develop a multi agency working policy 

in responding to people that hoard in 

the London borough of Merton. 

 

• To develop a structure to collect service 

user feedback and using it to develop 

our practice and knowledge in 

safeguarding adults.   

 

• To ensure that we have robust Quality 

Assurance processes in place which 

provides regular auditing of safeguarding 

adults work which focuses on the quality 

of work completed and the recording of 

case work undertaken. 

 

• To carry out an independent audit of our 

DOLS assessments and authorisations.  

To alter the BIA management and ensure 

we can provide BIA training for three 

practitioners this year.  

 

• To develop a data capturing tool 

regarding safeguarding plans in line with 

Pan London Process. 

 

• To develop a process for capturing data 

in relation to Safeguarding Adults and 

Serious Untoward Incident (SUI) 

processes across Mental Health. 

 

• To continue to raise the profile of adult 

safeguarding partnership work through 

regular and annual reporting to 

Committees, Boards and relevant 

statutory and governance bodies of all 

partner agencies.  

 

• To revamp and map out the 

safeguarding adults process in line with 

London Safeguarding Adult procedures. 

 

• To develop a consistent mental capacity 

act assessment form for practitioners to 

use. 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



15 

 

     

APPENDIX 1 

 

Safeguarding Adult Membership VAST as of March 2013    

 

Name Title and Agency Email 

Simon Williams Director of Community and 

Housing (Chair) 

simon.williams@merton.gov.uk 

Julie Phillips Safeguarding Adults Manager julie.phillips@merton.gov.uk 

Helen Cook Head of Access and Assessment helen.cook@merton.gov.uk 

Jenny Rees Head of Service jenny.rees@merton.gov.uk 

Rahat Ahmed-Man Head
[...]
 before the end of the 
first quarter of this calendar 
year. 
 
 
 

P
age 62



 

 -  -  

clients, as well issues such as 
quality of fittings and 
furnishings, nursing and other 
staff to client ratios, etc. These 
ratings should be available to 
members of the public to assist 
them in choosing care homes. 
The Merton Standard could 
also stipulate continuing 
professional development 
requirements for managers, 
and pay levels for frontline 
staff. 

 

 
We further recommend that a 
Dignity and Care Conference 
be held for all interested 
parties in the Borough to 
explore this and other issues 
relating to the care of the 
elderly, including how the 
Council can work with 
HealthWatch to monitor and 
improve standards of care for 
the elderly in the future. 
(Paragraph 104) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Safeguarding 
Adults Team – 
Julie Phillips 

We do not agree to the council 
applying public “ratings” to 
providers, on the basis that it is 
not appropriate for the council to 
duplicate the regulatory function 
of the Care Quality Commission, 
and that the resource implications 
would be significant.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Agree. 
We support the holding of a 
Dignity in Care conference. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Completed 
Dignity Conference held 19th 
September 2013Jointly with 
Merton Senior Forum.. 

P
age 63



 

 

 

Page 64



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 2014 

Agenda item:  

Wards: ALL 

Subject:  Review of Health Services in South West London – verbal update 

Lead officer:  

Lead member: Councillor Logie Lohendran, Chair of the Healthier Communities and 
Older People overview and scrutiny panel.  

Forward Plan reference number:  

Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390 

Recommendations:  

A. That Panel members comment on the feedback from the discussion between the 
Chair, Vice Chair of this Panel and Dr How
[...]
commendations 
from Overview and Scrutiny. Cabinet could agree to implement some, or 
none, of the recommendations made in the scrutiny review final report. 

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

4.1. The Panel will be consulted at the meeting 

5 TIMETABLE 

5.1. The Panel will consider important items as they arise as part of their work 
programme for 2013/14 

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1. None relating to this covering report 

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. None relating to this covering report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of 
the legal and statutory implications of the topic being scrutinised. 

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. It is a fundamental aim of the scrutiny process to ensure that there is full and 
equal access to the democratic process through public involvement and 
engaging with local partners in scrutiny reviews.  Furthermore, the outcomes 
of reviews are intended to benefit all sections of the local community.   

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. None relating to this covering report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of 
the crime and disorder implications of the topic being scrutinised.     

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. None relating to this covering report 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

•  

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1.  

Page 66



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 2014 

Agenda item:  

Wards: ALL 

Subject:  Health and Wellbeing Board – Verbal Update.  

Lead officer:  

Lead member: Councillor Logie Lohendran, Chair of the Healthier Communities and 
Older People overview and scrutiny panel.  

Forward Plan reference number:  

Contact officer: Stella Akintan, stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3390 

Recommendations:  

A. That the Panel note and comment on the work of th
[...]
the work programme of the Healthier Communities and Older People please contact: - 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer ) 
Tel: 020 8545 3390; Email: stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk 
 

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 
 
 
Meeting Date 03 July 2013 
 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 69



 2 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Scrutiny Review South West London 
Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 
NHS Croydon Finances   

Report to the Panel Councillor Peter 
McCabe 

Panel to agree to 
continue to monitor the 
outcomes of this review 

Policy Development Overview of the key 
issues in adult social 
care 

Report to the Panel Rahat Ahmed- Man, 
Head of Commissioning 

Panel to decide if they 
want to look at any area 
in more detail. 

Scrutiny Review Safeguarding Older 
People task group – 
update on 
implementation of 
recommendations 

Report to the Panel Julie Philips, 
Safeguarding Adults 
Manager 

Panel to satisfy 
themselves that 
recommendations are 
being implemented 

Work Programme Work programme 2013-
2014 

Report to Panel Stella Akintan Panel to agree  which 
items to scrutinise for 
this municipal year  

 
 
Meeting date – 25 September 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/ 
Lead Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

partnerships Merton Healthwatch 
update  

Report to the panel Barbara Price To agree progress and 
make suggestions on 
work programme 

partnerships Health scrutiny protocol 
 
 

Report to the panel Stella Akintan To agree progress 

Performance 
management 

Adult Social Care 
budget 

Report to the panel Rahat Ahmed-Man, 
Head of Commissioning 

To review current 
position 

Policy development Integrated Care   Report to the panel Simon Williams Director 
of Community and 
Housing 

 

P
age 70



 3 

Performance 
management 

ASC Performance 
indicators 

Report to the panel  To review current 
position 

 Clo
[...]
don 

Panel health services post 
BSBV 

Policy development Health and wellbeing 
board – update from last 
meeting 

Verbal update to the 
Panel 

Cllr Kirby Update on latest 
developments with the 
Board 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting Date  17 March  2014  
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Policy development Update from Public 
Health 

Report to Panel Kay Eilbert, Director of 
Public Health 

To review the work of 
the team after one year 
in operation at the 
council. 

Scrutiny Review Sport and Fitness for 
the 55 plus task group 

Draft report to the panel Cllr Lohendran Panel to agree report 
and forward to cabinet 
 

Scrutiny Review Tackling Incontinence 
amongst women of 
child bearing age task 
group 

Draft report to the panel Cllr Evans Panel to agree report 
and forward to cabinet 

Policy development Immunisations and 
cancer screens 

Report to the Panel NHS England To review the success 
of programmes for 
Merton 

 
 
 
 

P
age 73



P
age 74

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 15 January
	5 Long term conditions in Merton
	6 Safeguarding adults in Merton
	1213 Safeguarding Adults annuareport final
	Adult Safeguarding report Appendix2
	Scrutiny Action Plan update  appendix3

	7 Review of health services in South West London - Verbal update
	8 Health and Wellbeing Board - Verbal update
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
12 FEBRUARY 2014 

(19.15 - 21.00) 

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Logie Lohendran (in the Chair), 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Maurice Groves, Councillor Peter McCabe, 
Councillor Debbie Shears, Councillor Gregory Udeh, 
Myrtle Agutter, Laura Johnson, Sheila Knight and 
Saleem Sheikh,  
 
Also Present: Councillor Linda Kirby, Councillor Margaret Brierly 
 
Simon Williams, Director of Community and Housing, Julie 
Phillips, Safeguarding Manager,  Jenny Kay, Director of Quality, 
Merton Clinical Commissioning Group, Anjan Ghosh Assistant 
Director and Consultant in Public Health, Catrina Charlton, 
Commissioning Manager,  Merton Clinical Commissioning 
Group, Stella Akintan, Scrutiny Officer. 
 
 
 

 
1.  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
  
 
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Chellew 
 
3.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 15 JANUARY (Agenda Item 3) 

 
A panel member pointed out that the resolution regarding the discussion with South 
West London and St Georges NHS Trust should  be amended to reflect what the 
report asked the panel to agree; therefore the recommendation should read; the 
panel supports the Trust’s proposed governance arrangements.  
  
 
4.  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 

 
There were no matters arising from the minutes 
  
 
5.  LONG TERM CONDITIONS IN MERTON (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Panel received an overview of the main provisions in the report 



 

2 

A panel member asked about screening for people who do not go to the GP. The 
Assistant Director and Consultant in Public Health,  reported that the health check 
needs to be conducted by health professionals. We are looking at other ways of 
conducting the health checks like libraries, and increasing the number of pharmacies.  
A panel member said that brain injury should be included in long term conditions.  
This is a serious problem which causes isolation and relationship breakdown and 
homelessness. There needs to be a comprehensive strategy to deal with it. 
The MCCG reported that facilities for rehabilitation need to be improved; this includes 
Epilepsy Multiple Sclerosis, however accidents and injuries are mentioned within the 
priorities. 
A panel member asked if we are targeting the East of the borough where these 
issues are more prevalent also are we educating people about how to manage their 
conditions 
The Assistant Director and Consultant in Public Health,  said the expert patient 
programme helps to educate people and put them in charge of their own condition 
however there are still challenges around managing medication. The Director for 
Quality said Merton Clinical Commissioning Group are very aware of the equalities 
issues. Health Champions will play an important role as will the Mitcham and Nelson 
care centres. 
 A panel member asked what is being done regarding those who refuse to engage? 
The Assistant Director and Consultant in Public Health,  said that health champions 
and the voluntary sector will play an important role in reaching out to communities. 
A panel member said that mental health had not been included as a long term 
condition even though they experience higher rates of diabetes, alcohol, drugs and 
the NHS spends the largest proportion of its budget in this area. 
 The Director of Quality said that they are increasing liaison psychiatry and  reviewing 
the IAPT service and due to changes there has been an improvement in physical 
health in the mental health service. 
The Assistant Director and Consultant in Public Health,  Public health are leading on 
a review of mental health services this includes a review of services, writing a mental 
health assessment and an adult mental health strategy, which is likely to be ready in 
April. 
A panel asked how the Merton Clinical Commissioning Group is tackling health 
inequalities in the East of the borough.  
The Director of Quality said the organisation were aware of the disparities and this is 
fully addressed in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
The Panel were concerned about varying quality within GP practices. The Director for 
Quality said that Care Quality Commission is inspecting many GP practices. Merton 
GP’s do not rank badly in the health standards. Patients can also use the complaints 
process if they are unhappy. 
  
 
6.  SAFEGUARDING ADULTS IN MERTON (Agenda Item 6) 

 
A panel member asked if the council is protecting whistle blowers? 
The Safeguarding Manager said the council goes to great lengths to protect whistle 
blowers and investigates all issues that are raised. 
A panel member asked why there were more alerts raised over the holidays, The 
Safeguarding Manager said this may be that staff have a backlog of complaints that 



 

3 

need to be input into the system after the holiday period. Furthermore holidays are a 
time when families come together causing increased tension and arguments. 
  
 
7.  REVIEW OF HEALTH SERVICES IN SOUTH WEST LONDON - VERBAL 

UPDATE (Agenda Item 7) 
 

This item was deferred until the next meeting 
 
8.  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 8) 

 
Councillor Kirby gave an overview of the last meeting and work of the Board saying 
that joint working with the Clinical Commissioning Group remained strong.  
  
 
9.  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9) 

 
There were no comments on the work programme 
 


